Burrows Family fonds PRIV 15
Box/Volume/ Volume/File Title and Description Extent Dates
File No.
Series: Frank and Marguerite Fidler 4cm;2
correspondence and other material photos
Box 1918/ file 1 Memorial services 1943-1979
Box 1918/ file 2 Christian Education Department [19647]
publications
Box 1918/ file 3 Tsum-Kya-La-Yu : Hymns of Praise 1938
e Hymnal used at Alert Bay mission
e Kwagutl language
Box 1918/ file 4 Oxford Movement paper [193-7]
e Author: D.R. Poole
Box 1918/ file 5 Renfrew Heights Sunday school 1923
[Vancouver]
e | photograph, BCCA 1128
Box 2310/ file 11 Frank Fidler correspondence 1928-1932
e File contains 1 photograph (BCCA
2775.15)
Box 2310/ file 12 Job correspondence 1971
Box 2310/ file 13 Christian marriage and family life 1966-1971
materials
Box 2310/ file 14  International Family Conference materials 1953-1967
Box 2310/ file 15 Marguerite and Frank Fidler news 1939-1995
clippings and other material
Series: Frank and Marguerite Fidler 631
Photographs photos
Box P-9/ BCCA BC Conference staff at Ocean Park [194-7]
1129 e 1 photograph
Box N-2 /BCCA St. Luke’s United Church, Vancouver 1963
1130-1132 e 3 photonegatives
Box 2310/ file 16 ~ Travels through British Columbia 1928-1931
e File contains 1 photo album comprising
143 photographs (BCCA 2776.1 — BCCA
2776.143)
Box 2310/ file 17  Manitoba and B.C. photo album 1928-1931
e File contains 1 photo album comprising
319 photographs (BCCA 2777.1 — BCCA
2777.319)
Box 2310/ file 18 A book of memories / Anne Fountain 1928-1931
e File contains 1 scrapbook comprising ca.
60 photographs (BCCA 2778.1 — BCCA
2778.60)
Box P-14/ file 8 Ocean Park Camp and Vancouver 1928-1931,
photographs 1940
e File contains 21 photographs (BCCA
2775.16 — BCCA 2775.36)
Box P-14/ file 16 Marguerite LePage Fidler photographs of 1933
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Box/Volume/
File No.

Box P-14/ file 9

Box P-14/ file 10

Series:

Sub-series:

Box 2308 / file 1
Box 2308 / file 2

Box 2308 / file 3

Box 2308 / file 4

Box 2308 / file 5
Box 2308 / file 6
Box 2308 / file 7

Box 2308 / file 8

Box 2308/ file 9
Map cabinet:
Drawer 5/ File 2 /
Doc 5

Box 2308 / file 10
Box 2308 / file 11

Volume/File Title and Description

YWCA camp
e File contains 35 photographs (BCCA
2775.295 — BCCA 2775.329) relating to
the Montreal YWCA at Camp Oolawhan.
Includes photographs of Marguerite
LePage, Helen Curtis, and YWCA
members from Finland.

United Church staff photographs

e File contains 47 photographs (BCCA
2775.37 - BCCA 2775.86)
Special event photographs

e File contains 2 photographs (BCCA
2775.87 - BCCA 2775.88)

Bob Burrows Research Material and
Interviews

Extent: Series consists of 75 cm of text;
217 photos; 20 audio cassettes; 3
architectural drawings; 6 CDs; 1 DVD; 1
videocassette

Healing in the Wilderness Research
Material

Correspondence and other material
Alberta — Pakan, Smoky Lake, Dr.
Lawford

Alberta — Bonnyville, Cold Lake, Battle
River

®  Other title information: Vegreville,
Canora
Presbyterian work in BC
®  Other title information: Francois Lake,
Burns Lake Hospital
B.C. — Port Essington — Port Simpson
Lamont (Archer Memorial)
British Columbia — general
e File includes 1 photograph (BCCA
2775.1)
Queen Charlotte Islands, B.C. — Q.C. City
and Skidegate
Bella Bella, B.C. — Rivers Inlet, Dr.
Darby, Dr. Large
e File includes 1 photograph (BCCA

2775.2) and 3 architectural drawings
(Priv 15 Plan 1)

Hazelton — hospital, Rev. Dr. H. Wrinch
British Columbia

Extent

75 cm +

Dates

1954, 1960-
1961

1946, 1974

1997-1999
1984

[19847]

[19847]

[19847]
1988-1989
[19847]-
2004

[19847]

[19847]

[19847]
1984
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Box/Volume/
File No.

Box 2308 / file 12

Box 2308 / file 13
Box 2308 / file 14
Box 2308 / file 15
Box 2308 / file 16

Box 2308 / file 17

Box 2308 / file 18
Box 2308 / file 19
Box 2308 / file 20
Box 2308 / file 21

Box 2308 / file 22

Box 2308 / file 23

Box 2308 / file 24

Box 2308 / file 25
Box 2308 / file 26
Box 2308 / file 27
Box 2308 / file 28
Box 2308 / file 29

Box 2308 / file 30

Box 2308 / file 31
Box 2308 / file 32

Box 2308 / file 33
Box 2308 / file 34
Box 2308 / file 35
Box 2308 / file 36
Box 2308 / file 37

Box 2308 / file 38

Volume/File Title and Description Extent

Superintendent’s reports and other
material

Correspondence with contributors
Saskatchewan, Alberta, B.C.

Manitoba and Saskatchewan

Reports and correspondence of Dr. Don
Watt

Lamont — Archer Memorial

®  Other title information: Drs. Archer,
Rush — Young

The WMS story
Manitoba hospitals
Physician profiles
Bella Coola

Alberta, B.C., and other material

Dr. Don Watt
® Restrictions: File is restricted until 2064

to protect personal information
Manitoba and Saskatchewan hospitals,
Crosby
Ontario hospitals
Lamont, Alberta
Dr. Don Watt reports and articles
United Church Health Services history
General Ledger / [Superintendent of
Hospitals?]
Book reviews and responses
Hospital profiles (published)
Marine Missions — B.C. and other
material

® File includes 11 photographs (BCCA

2775.4 — BCCA 2775.14)
Notes and reports on United Church
Health Services
Publications on medical history
Correspondence with Edna Meader
United Church Health Services
organizational review (copy)
United Church Health Services AGM
packages
Correspondence, obituaries, and tributes
to medical personnel

Dates

1969-1982

1999-2001
[19847]
[19847]
1963-1992

[19847]-
1999

[ca. 2000]
1983

[ca. 2000]
[19847]-
1990
[19847]-[ca
2000]
1975-1988

1983-[ca.
2000]
[19847]
[19847]
1962-1982
[ca. 2000]
1973-1985

[2005]

2004
2001

1984-2004
1963-1990
2001-2004
1994

2001-2005

2001-2006
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Box/Volume/
File No.

Box 2308 / file 39
Box 2308 / file 40

Box 2309/ file 1
Box 2309 / file 2

Box 2309 / file 3
Box 2309 / file 4
Box 2309/ file 5

Box 2309 / file 6
Box 2309 / file 7
Box 2309/ file 8
Box 2309/ file 9
Box 2309 / file 10

Box 2309 / file 11
Box 2309 / file 12

Subseries:

SR-7/12

SR-7/13

SR-7/ 14

SR-7/15
SR-7/16
SR-7/17

SR-7/18
SR-7/19

Volume/File Title and Description Extent

Inventory of Board of Home Missions
hospital records and related publications
Presbyterian work in B.C. — Atlin,
Dawson
Saskatchewan — medical and hospital
Methodist Missionary Reports, 1890-1909
(copies)
Alberta — Smoky Lake and Lamont
Articles and profiles
United Church Health Services reports
(copies)
Memoirs and correspondence (copies)
United Church Yearbook excerpts
Morley A.R. Young, M.D.
Hospital and physician profiles

® File includes documents from 1955-1995
WMS hospital work
Pamphlets and dedication service leaflets
Diaries and memoirs

® File includes material relating to CIiff
Kopas family and Arthur Sager

Healing in the Wilderness Interview

Recordings
e Note: 20 cassette tapes require
digitization
Lydia Haythorne, New Westminster,
March /99
Bill Robinson, Margaret Campbell, and
Mr. Jackson

e  Other title information: In Bella Bella
Hospital, July 14 & 15/98
E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital story
®  Other title information: Dr. Dugmundur
Paulson, Lundar, Manitoba, Oct. 26, 1982
Kay Metheral
Adam Waldie, July 21 /99
Interview with Mrs. Ruth Lindell
e  Other title information: cook at E.M.
Crowe Hospital, Eriksdale, Oct. 26, 1982.
Interview with Ben Gibbings, Board
Chairman, E.M. Crowe Hosp., Eriksdale,
Oct. 26, 1982

Marjorie McDowell Thompson
Interview with Larry Whitney

Dates

[19847]
[19847]

1983-1985
[ca. 2000]

[ca. 2000]
[ca. 2000]
[ca. 2000]

[ca. 2000]
[ca. 2000]
2004

[ca. 2000]

[ca. 2000]

[ca. 2000]
[ca. 2000]

1999

1998

1982

[ca. 1999]
1999
1982

[ca. 1999]
1982

The United Church of Canada, BC Conference. The Bob Stewart Archives.



Box/Volume/
File No.

SR-7/20

SR-7/21

SR-7/22

SR-7/23
SR-7/24
SR-7/25

SR-7/26
SR-7/27
SR-7/28
SR-7/29

SR-7/30
SR-7/31

Box 2309 /13

Subseries:
Box 2310/ file 19

Box P-14/file 11

Volume/File Title and Description Extent

®  Other title information: teen-age janitor
and later Board member, E.M. Crowe
Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale, Manitoba,
Tues., Oct. 26, 1982. Interview with Mrs.
Margaret Smith, nurses’ aide (L.P.N.)

Interview with Mrs. May Allen

®  Other title information: Business
Manager, E.M. Crowe Memorial
Hospital, Eriksdale, Manitoba, Tues., Oct.
26, 1982. Interview with Mrs. Kay
Forsyth, Nurse.

Ann Mouat and Hank Sager, Apr. 9 /01 on
Salt Spring Is.
Mary Leslie (Dr. Doidge)
®  Other title information: William Arthur
Doidge (Arthur), grad U of T, 1933 on T.

Crosby III, 1934-6, Manning, Alberta,
1937-45

Dr. Butt ‘99
Bob Burrows at B.C. D.M.C, April 1990
“Frontier hospitals” interviews

e Note: Recorded at Berkley

Studios, Toronto

Dr. George Affleck, Nov. 5/99 in
Nanaimo, B.C.
Dr. David Preston, Jan. 16 / 02
Dr. Donald Watt, Feb. 5/ 99
Dr. Doug Black
Alf and Vera Bell, Nanaimo, Dec. 28 / 99
Nancy Jenner, Aug. / 01

e  Other title information: Beth LeBaron,

daughter of Dr. Waldon

B.C. Indians and the Problem of
Tuberculosis in the ‘30s [moving images]
/ Anne Crichton and Dr. J.D. Galbraith
Healing in the Wilderness Photographs
Photos of Horace Wrinch and early
Hazelton, 1900-1935 [CD]

e File contains 3 CDs of scanned images
and image descriptions by Geoffrey
Mynett

e File also contains some scanned images
of Dr. George Darby, Dr. Don Watt, and
others

Healing in the Wilderness photographs
e File contains 28 photographs (BCCA

Dates

1982

2001

[ca. 2000]

1999
1990
1984
1999
2002
1999

[ca. 2000]
1999

1985

2005

1964-1997
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Box/Volume/
File No.

Box P-14/ file 12

Box P-14/ file 13

Subseries:

Box 2309 / file 14
Box 2309/ file 15
Box 2309 / file 16
Box 2309/ file 17
Box 2309 / file 18
Box 2309 / file 19
Box 2309 / file 20
Box 2309/ file 21
Box 2309 / file 22
Box 2309 / file 26
Box 2309 / file 23
Box 2309 / file 24
Box 2309 / file 25
Box 2309 / file 27

Box 2309/ file 28

Box 2309 / file 29
Box 2310/ file 1
Box 2310/ file 2
Box 2310/ file 3

Box 2310/ file 4
Box 2310/ file 5
Box 2310/ file 6

Box 2310/ file 7

Subseries:

Box P-14/ file 14

Volume/File Title and Description Extent

2775.89 — BCCA 2775.116)
Copies of photographs relating to United
Church hospital work

e File contains 9 photographs (BCCA
2775.119 — BCCA 2775.127) and many
published images produced by Berkley
Studio, Toronto

Copies of photographs relating to United
Church hospital work

e File contains 101 photographs (BCCA
2775.128 — BCCA 2775.228), some of
which are original prints

Hope Lives Here Research Material
Hope Lives Here Chapter 1, 1885-1915
Hope Lives Here Chapter 2, 1915-1929
Hope Lives Here Chapter 3, 1929-1948
Hope Lives Here Chapter 4, 1948-1968
Hope Lives Here Chapter 5

Hope Lives Here Chapter 6, 1975-1986
Hope Lives Here Chapter 7, 1986-1997
Hope Lives Here Chapter 8

Hope Lives Here Chapter 9

First Things First newsletter

First Things First newsletter

First Things First newsletter

First Things First newsletter

First United reports and other material,
1966-2009

Centennial history

First Church story
Editor’s notes — Hope Lives Here
First Church notes and stories
First Church centennial booklet display
material
e Compiled by Bob Stewart
Social Housing Society (1)
Social Housing Society (2)
Downtown Eastside research and other
material
Fund raising — Jim Chisholm material
Hope Lives Here Photographs
J.R. Craig family photographs

e File contains 9 photographs (BCCA
2775.229 — BCCA 2775.237)

Dates

1967-
[20047]

1934-[2004]

[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
[2009-2010]
1982-1989

1993-1996

1997-1999

2000-2007

[2009-2010]

1984-1985,
2007
1964-2010
2010

2010
1984-1985

1981-1994
1981-1994
1976-2010
1992-1993

1913-[195-]
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Box/Volume/
File No.

Box P-14/ file 15

Box 2310/ file 20

Series:

Box 2310/ file 20

Box 2310/ file 21

Box 2310/ file 22
Box 2310/ files 23-
24

Box 2310/ file 25
Series:
Box 2310/ file 8

Box 2310/ file 9
Box 2310/ file 10

Series:
Box P-9/BCCA
1133-1137

Series:

Box SR-1/file 1

Volume/File Title and Description Extent

First United Church community
photographs
e File contains 57 photographs (BCCA
2775.238 — BCCA 2775.294)

Electronic images for book (copies)

e File contains 3 CDs and 1 DVD
Joan Fidler Burrows Church 10 cm
Leadership and Committee Materials
Education and Students Committee
materials

e File contains records relating to the BC

Conference standing committee

Native Indian Committee minutes

® File contains records relating to the BC
Conference committee

Joan Fidler — 1950s CGIT, Toronto
Joan Burrows — CGIT leadership
materials

e File contains records relating to CGIT
groups at Ocean Falls, Alert Bay, and the
50 anniversary of CGIT in 1965, and the
wider movement

Joan Burrows — Alert Bay CGIT planning
materials

Burrows Family Memorabilia 1cm
Historical material re: Klemtu, Darby

Lodge, and Ocean Park

Historical material re: First United Church

First United — 100 years

Burrows Family Photographs
Wilson Heights [Vancouver] sod turning

e File contains 5 photographs (BCCA
1133-1137) relating to the Wilson
Heights seniors’ complex

S photos

2 audio
reels; 1
DVD

Bob Burrows Audio Recordings

[Central Mainland Marine Mission] —
audio reel
e  Emmanuel United Church (Hartley Bay)
—No’a (Lucy Clifton) and choir, 1961
e  First United Church (Vancouver) —

Dates

[192-1-2010

[2010]

1983-1984

1972

1950-1954
1960-1968

1964-1966

1961-1979
1967-1986
1985-1987

1991

1961, 1967

The United Church of Canada, BC Conference. The Bob Stewart Archives.



Box/Volume/
File No.

Box SR-1/file 2

Box SR-1/ file 3
(digital copy on
Hard Drive A)

Volume/File Title and Description

Interview with Capt. Jack Goss, Thomas
Crosby V, 1967

[Emmanuel United Church (Hartley Bay)
choir] — audio reel

Central Mainland Marine Mission (DVD
copy of files 1 and 2)

Extent

Dates

1961

2010

Latest Revision
August 22,2016

The United Church of Canada, BC Conference. The Bob Stewart Archives.



	Volume/File Title and Description
	Frank and Marguerite Fidler correspondence and other material
	Christian Education Department publications
	Tsum-Kya-La-Yu : Hymns of Praise
	Box 1918 / file 4

	Oxford Movement paper
	Renfrew Heights Sunday school [Vancouver]
	Frank Fidler correspondence
	Job correspondence
	Christian marriage and family life materials
	International Family Conference materials
	Marguerite and Frank Fidler news clippings and other material
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	BC Conference staff at Ocean Park
	St. Luke’s United Church, Vancouver
	Travels through British Columbia
	Manitoba and B.C. photo album
	A book of memories / Anne Fountain
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	Publications on medical history
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	United Church Health Services organizational review (copy)
	United Church Health Services AGM packages
	Correspondence, obituaries, and tributes to medical personnel
	Inventory of Board of Home Missions hospital records and related publications
	Presbyterian work in B.C. – Atlin, Dawson
	Saskatchewan – medical and hospital
	Methodist Missionary Reports, 1890-1909 (copies)
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	Morley A.R. Young, M.D.
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	Pamphlets and dedication service leaflets
	Diaries and memoirs
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	Lydia Haythorne, New Westminster, March /99
	Bill Robinson, Margaret Campbell, and Mr. Jackson
	E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital story
	Kay Metheral
	Adam Waldie, July 21 / 99
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	Marjorie McDowell Thompson
	Interview with Larry Whitney
	Interview with Mrs. May Allen
	Ann Mouat and Hank Sager, Apr. 9 /01 on Salt Spring Is.
	Mary Leslie (Dr. Doidge)
	Dr. Butt ‘99
	Bob Burrows at B.C. D.M.C, April 1990
	“Frontier hospitals” interviews
	Dr. George Affleck, Nov. 5 / 99 in Nanaimo, B.C.
	Dr. David Preston, Jan. 16 / 02
	Dr. Donald Watt, Feb. 5 / 99
	Dr. Doug Black
	Alf and Vera Bell, Nanaimo, Dec. 28 / 99
	Nancy Jenner, Aug. / 01
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