Burrows Family fonds		PRIV 15	
Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	Dates
Series:	Frank and Marguerite Fidler	4 cm; 2	
	correspondence and other material	photos	
Box 1918 / file 1	Memorial services		1943-1979
Box 1918 / file 2	Christian Education Department publications		[1964?]
Box 1918 / file 3	Tsum-Kya-La-Yu: Hymns of Praise Hymnal used at Alert Bay mission Kwagutl language		1938
Box 1918 / file 4	Oxford Movement paper • Author: D.R. Poole		[193-?]
Box 1918 / file 5	Renfrew Heights Sunday school [Vancouver] • 1 photograph, BCCA 1128		1923
Box 2310 / file 11	Frank Fidler correspondence • File contains 1 photograph (BCCA 2775.15)		1928-1932
Box 2310 / file 12	Job correspondence		1971
Box 2310 / file 13	Christian marriage and family life materials		1966-1971
Box 2310 / file 14	International Family Conference materials		1953-1967
Box 2310 / file 15	Marguerite and Frank Fidler news clippings and other material		1939-1995
Series:	Frank and Marguerite Fidler	631	
	Photographs	photos	
Box P-9 / BCCA 1129	BC Conference staff at Ocean Park • 1 photograph		[194-?]
Box N-2 / BCCA 1130-1132	St. Luke's United Church, Vancouver • 3 photonegatives		1963
Box 2310 / file 16	Travels through British Columbia • File contains 1 photo album comprising 143 photographs (BCCA 2776.1 – BCCA 2776.143)		1928-1931
Box 2310 / file 17	Manitoba and B.C. photo album • File contains 1 photo album comprising 319 photographs (BCCA 2777.1 – BCCA 2777.319)		1928-1931
Box 2310 / file 18	A book of memories / Anne Fountain • File contains 1 scrapbook comprising ca. 60 photographs (BCCA 2778.1 – BCCA 2778.60)		1928-1931
Box P-14 / file 8	Ocean Park Camp and Vancouver photographs • File contains 21 photographs (BCCA		1928-1931, 1940
Box P-14 / file 16	2775.16 – BCCA 2775.36) Marguerite LePage Fidler photographs of		1933

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	<u>Dates</u>
Box P-14 / file 9 Box P-14 / file 10	 YWCA camp File contains 35 photographs (BCCA 2775.295 – BCCA 2775.329) relating to the Montreal YWCA at Camp Oolawhan. Includes photographs of Marguerite LePage, Helen Curtis, and YWCA members from Finland. United Church staff photographs File contains 47 photographs (BCCA 2775.37 – BCCA 2775.86) Special event photographs File contains 2 photographs (BCCA 2775.87 – BCCA 2775.88) 		1954, 1960- 1961 1946, 1974
Series:	Bob Burrows Research Material and	75 cm +	
	Interviews Extent: Series consists of 75 cm of text; 217 photos; 20 audio cassettes; 3 architectural drawings; 6 CDs; 1 DVD; 1 videocassette		
Sub-series:	Healing in the Wilderness Research Material		
Box 2308 / file 1 Box 2308 / file 2	Correspondence and other material Alberta – Pakan, Smoky Lake, Dr. Lawford		1997-1999 1984
Box 2308 / file 3	Alberta – Bonnyville, Cold Lake, Battle River Other title information: Vegreville, Canora		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 4	Presbyterian work in BC • Other title information: Francois Lake, Burns Lake Hospital		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 5 Box 2308 / file 6 Box 2308 / file 7	B.C. – Port Essington – Port Simpson Lamont (Archer Memorial) British Columbia – general • File includes 1 photograph (BCCA		[1984?] 1988-1989 [1984?]- 2004
Box 2308 / file 8	Queen Charlotte Islands, B.C. – Q.C. City		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 9 Map cabinet: Drawer 5 / File 2 / Doc 5	and Skidegate Bella Bella, B.C. – Rivers Inlet, Dr. Darby, Dr. Large • File includes 1 photograph (BCCA 2775.2) and 3 architectural drawings		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 10 Box 2308 / file 11	(Priv 15 Plan 1) Hazelton – hospital, Rev. Dr. H. Wrinch British Columbia		[1984?] 1984

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	Extent	<u>Dates</u>
Box 2308 / file 12	Superintendent's reports and other material		1969-1982
Box 2308 / file 13	Correspondence with contributors		1999-2001
Box 2308 / file 14	Saskatchewan, Alberta, B.C.		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 15	Manitoba and Saskatchewan		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 16	Reports and correspondence of Dr. Don		1963-1992
	Watt		
Box 2308 / file 17	Lamont – Archer Memorial		[1984?]-
	• Other title information: Drs. Archer, Rush – Young		1999
Box 2308 / file 18	The WMS story		[ca. 2000]
Box 2308 / file 19	Manitoba hospitals		1983
Box 2308 / file 20	Physician profiles		[ca. 2000]
Box 2308 / file 21	Bella Coola		[1984?]-
Box 2308 / file 22	Alberta, B.C., and other material		1990 [1984?]-[ca. 2000]
Box 2308 / file 23	Dr. Don Watt		1975-1988
	• Restrictions: File is restricted until 2064		
	to protect personal information		
Box 2308 / file 24	Manitoba and Saskatchewan hospitals,		1983-[ca.
5 2200 / 61 2 F	Crosby		2000]
Box 2308 / file 25	Ontario hospitals		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 26	Lamont, Alberta		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 27	Dr. Don Watt reports and articles		1962-1982
Box 2308 / file 28	United Church Health Services history		[ca. 2000]
Box 2308 / file 29	General Ledger / [Superintendent of Hospitals?]		1973-1985
Box 2308 / file 30	Book reviews and responses		[2005]
Box 2308 / file 31	Hospital profiles (published)		2004
Box 2308 / file 32	Marine Missions – B.C. and other		2001
	material • File includes 11 photographs (BCCA 2775.4 – BCCA 2775.14)		
Box 2308 / file 33	Notes and reports on United Church Health Services		1984-2004
Box 2308 / file 34	Publications on medical history		1963-1990
Box 2308 / file 35	Correspondence with Edna Meader		2001-2004
Box 2308 / file 36	United Church Health Services		1994
	organizational review (copy)		
Box 2308 / file 37	United Church Health Services AGM		2001-2005
Box 2308 / file 38	packages Correspondence, obituaries, and tributes to medical personnel		2001-2006

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	<u>Dates</u>
Box 2308 / file 39	Inventory of Board of Home Missions hospital records and related publications		[1984?]
Box 2308 / file 40	Presbyterian work in B.C. – Atlin, Dawson		[1984?]
Box 2309 / file 1	Saskatchewan – medical and hospital		1983-1985
Box 2309 / file 2	Methodist Missionary Reports, 1890-1909 (copies)		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 3	Alberta – Smoky Lake and Lamont		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 4	Articles and profiles		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 5	United Church Health Services reports (copies)		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 6	Memoirs and correspondence (copies)		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 7	United Church Yearbook excerpts		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 8	Morley A.R. Young, M.D.		2004
Box 2309 / file 9	Hospital and physician profiles		[ca. 2000]
Day 2200 / £1, 10	• File includes documents from 1955-1995		[aa 2000]
Box 2309 / file 10 Box 2309 / file 11	WMS hospital work Pamphlets and dedication service leaflets		[ca. 2000]
Box 2309 / file 12	Diaries and memoirs		[ca. 2000] [ca. 2000]
DOX 250) / IIIC 12	• File includes material relating to Cliff		[ca. 2000]
	Kopas family and Arthur Sager		
Subseries:	Healing in the Wilderness Interview		
	Recordings		
	• Note: 20 cassette tapes require digitization		
SR-7 / 12	Lydia Haythorne, New Westminster, March /99		1999
SR-7 / 13	Bill Robinson, Margaret Campbell, and Mr. Jackson		1998
	• Other title information: In Bella Bella Hospital, July 14 & 15 / 98		
SR-7 / 14	E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital story		1982
GD 5 / 15	Other title information: Dr. Dugmundur Paulson, Lundar, Manitoba, Oct. 26, 1982 The state of the st		. 10007
SR-7 / 15	Kay Metheral		[ca. 1999]
SR-7 / 16	Adam Waldie, July 21 / 99 Interview with Mrs. Ruth Lindell		1999
SR-7 / 17			1982
	 Other title information: cook at E.M. Crowe Hospital, Eriksdale, Oct. 26, 1982. Interview with Ben Gibbings, Board Chairman, E.M. Crowe Hosp., Eriksdale, Oct. 26, 1982 		
SR-7 / 18	Marjorie McDowell Thompson		[ca. 1999]
SR-7 / 19	Interview with Larry Whitney		1982

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	<u>Dates</u>
SR-7 / 20	• Other title information: teen-age janitor and later Board member, E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale, Manitoba, Tues., Oct. 26, 1982. Interview with Mrs. Margaret Smith, nurses' aide (L.P.N.) Interview with Mrs. May Allen		1982
SK-7 / 20	Other title information: Business Manager, E.M. Crowe Memorial Hospital, Eriksdale, Manitoba, Tues., Oct. 26, 1982. Interview with Mrs. Kay Forsyth, Nurse.		1702
SR-7 / 21	Ann Mouat and Hank Sager, Apr. 9 /01 on Salt Spring Is.		2001
SR-7 / 22	Mary Leslie (Dr. Doidge) • Other title information: William Arthur Doidge (Arthur), grad U of T, 1933 on T. Crosby III, 1934-6, Manning, Alberta, 1937-45		[ca. 2000]
SR-7 / 23	Dr. Butt '99		1999
SR-7 / 24	Bob Burrows at B.C. D.M.C, April 1990		1990
SR-7 / 25	"Frontier hospitals" interviewsNote: Recorded at Berkley Studios, Toronto		1984
SR-7 / 26	Dr. George Affleck, Nov. 5 / 99 in Nanaimo, B.C.		1999
SR-7 / 27	Dr. David Preston, Jan. 16 / 02		2002
SR-7 / 28	Dr. Donald Watt, Feb. 5 / 99		1999
SR-7 / 29	Dr. Doug Black		[ca. 2000]
SR-7 / 30	Alf and Vera Bell, Nanaimo, Dec. 28 / 99		1999
SR-7/31	Nancy Jenner, Aug. / 01		
	Other title information: Beth LeBaron, daughter of Dr. Waldon		
Box 2309 / 13	B.C. Indians and the Problem of Tuberculosis in the '30s [moving images] / Anne Crichton and Dr. J.D. Galbraith		1985
Subseries:	Healing in the Wilderness Photographs		
Box 2310 / file 19	Photos of Horace Wrinch and early Hazelton, 1900-1935 [CD] • File contains 3 CDs of scanned images		2005
	 and image descriptions by Geoffrey Mynett File also contains some scanned images of Dr. George Darby, Dr. Don Watt, and 		
Box P-14 / file 11	others Healing in the Wilderness photographs • File contains 28 photographs (BCCA		1964-1997

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	<u>Dates</u>
Box P-14 / file 12	2775.89 – BCCA 2775.116) Copies of photographs relating to United Church hospital work • File contains 9 photographs (BCCA 2775.119 – BCCA 2775.127) and many published images produced by Berkley		1967- [2004?]
Box P-14 / file 13	Studio, Toronto Copies of photographs relating to United Church hospital work • File contains 101 photographs (BCCA 2775.128 – BCCA 2775.228), some of which are original prints		1934-[2004]
Subseries:	Hope Lives Here Research Material		
Box 2309 / file 14	Hope Lives Here Chapter 1, 1885-1915		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 15	Hope Lives Here Chapter 2, 1915-1929		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 16	Hope Lives Here Chapter 3, 1929-1948		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 17	Hope Lives Here Chapter 4, 1948-1968		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 18	Hope Lives Here Chapter 5		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 19	Hope Lives Here Chapter 6, 1975-1986		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 20	Hope Lives Here Chapter 7, 1986-1997		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 21	Hope Lives Here Chapter 8		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 22	Hope Lives Here Chapter 9		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 26	First Things First newsletter		1982-1989
Box 2309 / file 23	First Things First newsletter		1993-1996
Box 2309 / file 24	First Things First newsletter		1997-1999
Box 2309 / file 25	First Things First newsletter		2000-2007
Box 2309 / file 27	First United reports and other material, 1966-2009		[2009-2010]
Box 2309 / file 28	Centennial history		1984-1985, 2007
Box 2309 / file 29	First Church story		1964-2010
Box 2310 / file 1	Editor's notes – <i>Hope Lives Here</i>		2010
Box 2310 / file 2	First Church notes and stories		2010
Box 2310 / file 3	First Church centennial booklet display material • Compiled by Bob Stewart		1984-1985
Box 2310 / file 4	Social Housing Society (1)		1981-1994
Box 2310 / file 5	Social Housing Society (1)		1981-1994
Box 2310 / file 6	Downtown Eastside research and other		1976-2010
	material		
Box 2310 / file 7	Fund raising – Jim Chisholm material		1992-1993
Subseries:	Hope Lives Here Photographs		4040 - 10
Box P-14 / file 14	 J.R. Craig family photographs File contains 9 photographs (BCCA 2775.229 – BCCA 2775.237) 		1913-[195-]

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	<u>Extent</u>	<u>Dates</u>
Box P-14 / file 15	First United Church community photographs • File contains 57 photographs (BCCA		[192-]-2010
Box 2310 / file 20	2775.238 – BCCA 2775.294) Electronic images for book (copies) • File contains 3 CDs and 1 DVD		[2010]
Series:	Joan Fidler Burrows Church	10 cm	
Box 2310 / file 20	Leadership and Committee Materials Education and Students Committee materials		1983-1984
	File contains records relating to the BC Conference standing committee		
Box 2310 / file 21	Native Indian Committee minutes • File contains records relating to the BC		1972
Box 2310 / file 22 Box 2310 / files 23- 24	Conference committee Joan Fidler – 1950s CGIT, Toronto Joan Burrows – CGIT leadership materials		1950-1954 1960-1968
	 File contains records relating to CGIT groups at Ocean Falls, Alert Bay, and the 50th anniversary of CGIT in 1965, and the wider movement 		
Box 2310 / file 25	Joan Burrows – Alert Bay CGIT planning materials		1964-1966
Series: Box 2310 / file 8	Burrows Family Memorabilia Historical material re: Klemtu, Darby Lodge, and Ocean Park	1 cm	1961-1979
Box 2310 / file 9 Box 2310 / file 10	Historical material re: First United Church First United – 100 years		1967-1986 1985-1987
Series: Box P-9 / BCCA 1133-1137	Burrows Family Photographs Wilson Heights [Vancouver] sod turning • File contains 5 photographs (BCCA 1133-1137) relating to the Wilson Heights seniors' complex	5 photos	1991
Series:	Bob Burrows Audio Recordings	2 audio reels; 1 DVD	
Box SR-1 / file 1	[Central Mainland Marine Mission] – audio reel • Emmanuel United Church (Hartley Bay) – No'a (Lucy Clifton) and choir, 1961 • First United Church (Vancouver) –		1961, 1967

Box/Volume/ File No.	Volume/File Title and Description	Extent	<u>Dates</u>
	Interview with Capt. Jack Goss, Thomas Crosby V, 1967		
Box SR-1 / file 2	[Emmanuel United Church (Hartley Bay) choir] – audio reel		1961
Box SR-1 / file 3 (digital copy on Hard Drive A)	Central Mainland Marine Mission (DVD copy of files 1 and 2)		2010
			Latest Revision August 22, 2016